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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA 
 

 
JAMES G. PERDIGAO, 
 
VERSUS 
 
ADAMS AND REESE, LLP ET AL. 
 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

 
CIVIL ACTION NO.: 08-2762 
 
JUDGE: FALLON 
 
MAGISTRATE: CHASEZ 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *   
 

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT 
 

 The fantasy continues, this time in Plaintiff’s Memorandum in Opposition to 

Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (“Opp.”).  Confronted with his Complaint’s violation of the 

Rules of Professional Conduct and its legal deficiencies as a RICO claim, plaintiff now pretends 

that he filed a different complaint.   

 The actual Complaint commits multiple violations of Professional Conduct Rule 

1.6 by disclosing “information relating to the representation” of dozens of clients.  The 

Opposition concedes the disclosure and does not contest that it was intentional.  No exception in 

the Rule permits such disclosure.  So fantasies flow, for example: 

• The Complaint sues only his former law firm and eight of its partners and 

employees; no relief is sought against any client.  The Opposition 

nevertheless invokes a “self-defense” exception against multiple “clients . 

. . [that] have asserted claims against plaintiff.”  Opp. at 3, 13.   

• The Complaint alleges events that supposedly occurred years ago.  Yet the 

Opposition pretends to “prevent client crimes or frauds causing financial 

injury.”  Id. at 16.   
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• The Complaint alleges only RICO claims against the law firm defendants; 

no mention is made of client claims against a court registry fund.  But 

according to the Opposition, a registry fund magically transforms the law 

firm defendants into Perdigao clients, and “[t]his action can therefore be 

considered a controversy between the plaintiff and his clients.”  Id. at 19. 

• Most outrageously, the Complaint sensationally discloses seventy-two 

pages of supposed client information about twenty-seven clients.  The 

Opposition now seeks to avoid dismissal because “there are other means 

to prevent unwarranted disclosure of confidential information.”  Id. at 22. 

  Fantasies continue regarding RICO.  For example, the Complaint repeatedly 

pleads, as plaintiff’s only alleged direct and concrete injury, employment retaliation in response 

to supposed whistle-blowing.  After the Motion to Dismiss shows these allegations to be legally 

deficient under the RICO Act, the Opposition denies that retaliation is a “principal” feature of the 

Complaint and declares that Perdigao’s departure from the law firm was neither a termination 

nor a discharge.  Id. at 24.   

 Perdigao’s denial of his own Complaint cannot save it.  The Opposition does not 

justify his abuse of client information or cure the Complaint’s legal deficiencies.  

ARGUMENT 

 The Supreme Court recently instructed regarding motions to dismiss that “a 

plaintiff’s obligation to provide the ‘grounds’ of his ‘entitlement to relief’ requires more than 

labels and conclusions, and a formulaic recitation of the elements of a cause of action will not 

do.”  Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 1964-65 (2007) (brackets omitted).  Even 

before Twombly, the Fifth Circuit routinely held that conclusory allegations do not state a civil 
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RICO claim.  Defendants’ Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss Complaint at 4 

(“Mem.”).   

 Perdigao ignores Twombly, invoking obsolete language from Conley v. Gibson, 

355 U.S. 41, 45-46 (1957), for the proposition that motions to dismiss should be granted only if 

the defendant can show that “no set of facts” in support of plaintiff’s claim would entitle him to 

relief.  Opp. at 5.  Perdigao also suggests that his complaint should survive dismissal because he 

may some day file a RICO Case Statement that he was not prepared to file on time.  See Opp. at 

5-6. 

 Perdigao’s Conley standard for evaluating motions to dismiss was expressly 

rejected by the Supreme Court in Twombly:  “Conley’s ‘no set of facts’ language has been 

questioned, criticized, and explained away long enough . . . . and after puzzling the profession for 

50 years, this famous observation has earned its retirement.”  127 S. Ct. at 1969.  Regarding the 

tardy RICO Case Statement, a civil RICO plaintiff, like any other plaintiff, must allege within 

the four corners of his Complaint facts sufficient to state a claim.  Id.  The required RICO Case 

Statement is not intended to allow plaintiffs to file RICO claims that violate the Federal Rules of 

Civil Procedure.   

I. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Repeatedly Violates 
Louisiana Rule of Professional Conduct 1.6.       

 A. Louisiana Imposes a Strict Standard of Confidentiality on Lawyers. 
 

 The confidentiality standard that Louisiana and this Court impose on lawyers is 

clear – “A lawyer shall not reveal information relating to the representation of a client” unless 

specific exceptions are met.  La. R. Prof. Cond. 1.6, adopted by Local Rule 83.2.4E.  

 Plaintiff incorrectly contends that he has a due process right to publicly disclose 

his client’s information in violation of Rule 1.6.  Opp. at 15.  Most importantly, he does not 
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mention, let alone distinguish, Douglas v. DYNMcDermott Petrol. Operations Co., 144 F.3d 364 

(5th Cir. 1998), the dispositive Fifth Circuit decision holding that a Louisiana lawyer cannot base 

a federal claim on impermissible disclosure of client information in violation of Rule 1.6.  

Furthermore, plaintiff does not cite a single plaintiffs’ action that a lawyer was permitted to 

pursue against a non-client with use of client information.  There is no due process loophole for 

unethical litigation by lawyers. 

 B. Perdigao Repeatedly and Intentionally Breaches Rule 1.6. 

 Plaintiff does not contest that he massively and intentionally disclosed client 

information in the Complaint.  Nor does he contest that he did absolutely nothing, when drafting 

and filing the Complaint, to protect the confidentiality interests of former clients. 

 C. Perdigao’s Rule 1.6 Violations Require Dismissal. 

 Courts in a number of jurisdictions have dismissed plaintiffs’ actions filed by 

lawyers when the litigation would disclose client information in violation of applicable ethics 

rules and statutes.  Mem. at 10-13.  Regarding this RICO action against non-clients, no exception 

to Louisiana’s Rule 1.6 allows the case to go forward.   

 The Opposition makes four unsuccessful attempts to squeeze into a Rule 1.6 

exception:  Plaintiff (1) claims general entitlement to the “self-defense” exception, (2) says he is 

preventing future crimes or fraud by clients that are reasonably certain to result in substantial 

injury to the financial interest of others, (3) claims that he is mitigating or rectifying such past 

crimes or frauds, and (4) asserts that the Complaint defends against claims by clients.  Opp. at 

13-19.  None of the attempts permits plaintiff’s disclosure. 

 The Opposition fails first because James Perdigao is the plaintiff in this action.  

The defendants are his former law firm and seven partners and one employee of the firm.  
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Perdigao is not legitimately defending anything in this case.  No doubt, the Complaint attempts 

to poison the jury pool for Perdigao’s upcoming criminal trial.  But he cites no case suggesting 

that any “self-defense” exception extends to such abuse.  Regarding the second and third 

attempts – preventing future crimes or frauds by clients or rectifying their past crimes and frauds 

– exactly which of the twenty-seven clients whose information he disclosed will be committing 

future crimes?  And which past crimes or frauds will be rectified?  Perdigao does not explain.  

Nor does he explain how a RICO damages action against a law firm will prevent or rectify any 

client conduct.  Finally, neither the twenty-seven clients nor defendants have sued Perdigao in 

this action.  Whatever claims they may have against Perdigao will not be defeated by his 

disclosure of client information in this case.  If Perdigao wants to defend court registry claims, 

for example, he can do so in a proceeding about those claims.  Indeed, he has a ready forum – his 

criminal trial in December.  See Indictment, United States v. Perdigao, No. 07-103”L”(5), pp. 

13-18 (noticing forfeitures for bank fraud, mail fraud, money laundering, and stolen property).  

Filing a plaintiff’s RICO action that never mentions the registry is not a defense against any 

claim, regardless of who owns it.   

 With no justification for the Complaint’s breaches of client confidentiality, 

Douglas and similar cases from around the country require dismissal with prejudice. 

 D. Lawyer Claims Proceed Only When Permitted by Ethics Rules. 

 As explained in defendants’ Memorandum, lawyers are permitted to disclose 

client information in litigation only when allowed by an exception in applicable ethics rules.  

Mem. at 13-14.   

 Plaintiff thinks he can save his case by embracing decisions cited in defendants’ 

Memorandum, in which in-house counsel were permitted, consistent with ethics rules, to bring 
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actions against former clients.  Opp. at 19-21.  He also hopes that the Supremacy Clause 

invalidates Rule 1.6 with regard to federal litigation.  Id. at 22. 

 In-house counsel cases do not help plaintiff because ethics rules sometimes allow 

lawyers to disclose information, to the extent necessary, to sue clients.  That proposition was 

established in defendants’ Memorandum at pages 13-14, and is followed even by Louisiana’s 

strict rule.  La. R. Prof. Cond. 1.6(b)(5).  There is no similar rule, however – and plaintiff 

proffers no other authority – allowing lawyer disclosure of client information in plaintiffs’ 

litigation against non-clients.  For example, Doe v. A Corp., 709 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1983), 

suggested by plaintiff as “controlling,” provides no help to plaintiff for two reasons.  See Opp. at 

21.  First, it is a routine in-house counsel case in which lawyer sues client.  Second, even the 

name of the case contrasts sharply with plaintiff’s unethical Complaint.  Doe was litigated 

anonymously.  Wholesale disclosure of client-identified information never occurred.  The lawyer 

did not play for media coverage to poison a jury venire in a criminal case.  Doe shows how a 

responsible lawyer-plaintiff should behave, assuming that he has the right to disclose any client 

information in the first place.  The contrast between Doe and Perdigao highlights that Perdigao’s 

unethical abuse of clients was intentional.  Dismissal with prejudice of the Complaint is the least 

that should happen.    

 Finally, plaintiff cannot take refuge in the Supremacy Clause.  As with all of his 

other lawyer-plaintiff cases, the four decisions cited at Opposition page 22 (to the extent that 

they address the Supremacy Clause at all) strike down no ethics rules and involve only lawyers 

suing clients.  More fundamentally, Perdigao’s Complaint violates this Court’s Rule 1.6, which 

has the force of federal law, when Perdigao publicly and intentionally discloses scores of pages 

of alleged information about dozens of clients.  See Local Rule 83.2.4E. 
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 Without made-up, unethically-used client information, Perdigao has no fantasy.  

The Complaint therefore should be dismissed with prejudice, and his abuse of clients should be 

addressed as requested below. 

II. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim Under the RICO 
Act.             

A. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Loss Causation. 

 Perdigao acknowledges that to state a civil RICO claim he must show “an injury 

to business or property” that was “directly caused by a RICO violation.”  Opp. at 6.  He concedes 

that “it is not sufficient that the injury alleged is simply the result of an unlawful act connected to 

the operation of the RICO enterprise, or in furtherance of its goals.”  Opp. at 23 (emphasis 

supplied).  Applying these undisputed principles, the Fifth Circuit has held that “[w]histle 

blowers do not have standing to sue under RICO for the injury caused by the loss of their job.”  

E.g., Cullom v. Hibernia Nat’l Bank, 859 F.2d 1211, 1212 (5th Cir. 1988).  The rationale for this 

rule is clear: “RICO’s civil liability provisions were never intended to encompass illegal acts 

such as retaliatory firings for which there exist appropriate state and common law remedies . . . .”  

Jones v. Enterprise Rent A Car Co. of Texas, 187 F. Supp. 2d 670, 683 (S.D. Tex. 2002).  

Because plaintiff does not adequately plead loss causation, the Complaint should be dismissed. 

 Perdigao’s original fantasy pleads victimization because he supposedly attempted 

to blow the whistle on his partners.  E.g., Compl. ¶¶ 36, 116, 128.  In the Opposition, however, 

he argues against dismissal because his injuries are not an alleged retaliatory termination and loss 

of benefits.  Instead, he supposedly has general, unspecified losses allegedly from RICO 

predicate acts.  E.g., Opp. at 7.  Perdigao’s new legal theory, apparently, is that in order to evade 

the Fifth Circuit’s rule in Cullom, he need only make a conclusory allegation that any alleged 

loss, concrete or not, resulted from a RICO predicate act.  Opp. at 29, 41.   
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 Perdigao’s proposed exception to Cullom would swallow the rule and, 

consequently, courts consistently reject it.  The very case on which Perdigao principally relies, 

Khurana v. Innovative Health Care Systems, 130 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 1997), vacated sub nom. 

Teel v. Khurana, 525 U.S. 979 (1998), Opp. at 27-28, makes this point clear.1  In a portion of the 

Khurana opinion that Perdigao ignores, the Fifth Circuit held that the plaintiff could not state a 

claim under § 1962(b) or (c) based on injuries resulting from his termination for allegedly 

refusing to participate in a fraudulent scheme.2  The plaintiff in Khurana attempted to plead 

around the Cullom rule by alleging that “his discharge was an act in furtherance of [defendants’] 

fraud scheme.”  Id. at 149.  The Fifth Circuit nonetheless held that the plaintiff could not state a 

RICO claim based on these injuries because “such a situation lack[s] the necessary ‘causal 

connection’ between the discharge and the predicate acts.”  Id. (quoting Cullom, 859 F.2d 1211 

at 1216).  Similarly, the only other federal appeals court case cited by Perdigao in this 

connection, Kramer v. Bachan Aerospace Corp., 912 F.2d 151 (6th Cir. 1990), affirmed the 

district court’s ruling that the “plaintiff could not sue under RICO to recover for the loss of his 

                                                 
1    Perdigao’s discussion of Khurana, Opp. at 27-28, mischaracterizes the small portion of 

the opinion that he discusses, and does not support his theory that his injuries were 
directly caused by RICO predicate acts.  Khurana involved a RICO claim brought by a 
physician who, in specific reliance on alleged mail and wire fraud directed at him, 
incurred significant expenses to relocate and move his medical practice to a hospital that 
later went out of business.  The Fifth Circuit held that some of these losses could have 
been proximately caused by alleged RICO predicate acts.  The Court did not hold, 
however, that injury to reputation constitutes the concrete injury to business or property 
necessary for RICO standing.  130 F.3d at 151-52.  To the contrary, the Court specifically 
declined to reach the issue.  Id. at 155 n.9.  Furthermore, another portion of Khurana held 
that the connection between defendants’ illegal competition with plaintiff and his alleged 
loss of income was too attenuated to satisfy the RICO proximate causation requirement.  
Id. at 149.   

2    Khurana also held that the plaintiff could state a RICO § 1962(d) conspiracy claim for 
his termination related injuries, id. at 154, but this aspect of Khurana was overruled by 
the Supreme Court in Beck v. Prupis, 529 U.S. 494, 500 (2000). 
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job because his discharge was an incidental consequence of [defendant’s] RICO violations.”  Id. 

at 154.   

 These principles were recently applied in Jones v. Enterprise Rent A Car Co. of 

Texas, 187 F. Supp. 2d 670 (S.D. Tex. 2002), which Perdigao makes no attempt to distinguish.  

Just like Perdigao, Jones tried to argue that because she alleged that certain RICO predicate acts 

“directly targeted and injured her” she could state a RICO claim based on alleged retaliatory 

discharge.  Id. at 676.  The district court noted her “artful pleadings,” id., but dismissed her 

RICO claims with prejudice, finding that “Jones’ case is identical to other ‘refusal to cooperate’ 

[RICO] cases . . . .”  Id. at 683.  The bottom line is that “innumerable courts” have held that 

“injuries flowing from the employer’s retaliatory conduct [are] not sufficiently proximate to the 

alleged RICO violations to confer standing . . . .”  Id. at 676-77; see also Corp. Healthcare Fin., 

Inc. v. BCI Holdings Co., 444 F. Supp. 2d 423, 432-33 (D. Md. 2006). 

 The Complaint makes only five allegations of supposed concrete financial loss: 

(1) Perdigao was forced to resign from Adams and Reese, Compl. ¶¶ 130, 131; (2) in connection 

with this resignation, the proceeds of his capital account were not distributed to him, id. at ¶¶ 

143-44; (3) prior to his resignation his compensation was reduced by an unspecified amount, id. 

at ¶ 40; (4) when he resigned he was not allowed to purchase interim COBRA insurance 

coverage, id. at ¶¶ 142-44; and, (5) immediately after his resignation his reputation was injured 

by letters and press releases.  Id. at ¶¶ 132, 136-38.3  None of these allegations can save the 

Complaint.  All five allegations are paradigmatic examples of injuries that are routinely alleged 

to result from supposed employment retaliation but that, as a matter of law, are not directly 

caused by RICO predicate acts.  E.g., Cullom, 859 F.2d at 1216; see also Anza v. Ideal Steel 

                                                 
3    Plaintiff’s colorful allegation regarding what he terms “attempted murder,”  Opp. at 24, 

of course does not constitute the concrete financial loss required for RICO standing. 
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Supply Corp., 547 U.S. 451, 457 (2006) (section 1962(c) RICO claim was properly dismissed for 

lack of a “direct relationship” between the injury asserted and the alleged predicate acts).  In 

addition, the last two allegations do not allege the required concrete financial loss.  Mem. at 18.4  

Consequently, Perdigao does not state a civil RICO claim, and the Complaint should be 

dismissed.   

 Perdigao also fails to plead loss causation for the independent reason that his 

allegations about causation are entirely conclusory.  Instead of linking any of the five above 

losses to an alleged predicate act, Perdigao repeatedly proposes that the “specific details” may at 

some future time “be set forth in plaintiff’s [delayed] RICO Case Statement.”  E.g., Opp. at 34; 

see also Opp. at 5, 7-8, 11, 31.  Furthermore, the Opposition does not specify which alleged facts 

constitute particular predicate acts, instead listing clumps of supposed predicate acts identified 

only by citations, and hypothesizing that certain supposed facts may support some or all of them. 

E.g., Opp. at 7-12.  Even more fundamentally, Perdigao does not bother to explain how any of 

these inadequately pleaded predicate acts directly caused him concrete financial loss.  Instead, he 

relies on the bald generalization that “[t]he fact that the Complaint puts forth a series of predicate 

acts . . . . establishes that the plaintiff was directly injured in his business or property by the 

defendants’ predicate acts.”  Opp. at 41.  That most certainly is not the law, and allegations of 

this kind do not state any claim.  Mem. at 4. 

 Because the predicate acts that Perdigao alleges did not, as a matter of law, 

directly cause him any concrete injury, and because his conclusory allegations do not suffice to 

show loss causation, the Complaint should be dismissed. 

                                                 
4    Plaintiff’s belated assertion that he was forced to purchase more expensive interim 

insurance, Opp. at 10, appears nowhere in the Complaint and thus has no bearing on 
whether the Complaint states a claim.   
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B. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Pattern of Racketeering Activity. 

 Plaintiff acknowledges that, to state a RICO claim, he must plead a pattern of 

continuous and related predicate acts.  Opp. at 34-35.  Because the conduct pleaded in the 

Complaint does not meet this standard, Perdigao does not state a RICO claim. 

 Perdigao continues to assert that all of the conduct alleged in the Complaint – 

both supposed acts of retaliation against him and unrelated conduct by defendants in the day-to-

day practice of law – should be evaluated as if it were a single pattern of related conduct.  Opp. 

at 35-36.  Contrary to plaintiff’s imagination, however, the Complaint alleges two very different 

kinds of conduct.  The supposed retaliation against plaintiff and the supposed misconduct in the 

day-to-day practice of law are not related in the required sense.  Mem. at 19-20.   

 The supposed day-to-day practice of law does not separately suffice for a RICO 

claim because, even if these allegations satisfied the requirements of relatedness and continuity, 

none of this conduct injured plaintiff.  Mem. at 20-21. 

 The supposed employment retaliation against plaintiff likewise does not 

independently satisfy the pattern requirement.  It does not involve any RICO predicate acts itself.  

It independently violates no federal law listed in § 1961.5  Consequently, it cannot support 

plaintiff’s claim that defendants violated RICO through a pattern of predicate acts. 

 Nor does the supposed retaliation satisfy the continuity requirement.  In a brand 

new allegation, plaintiff suggests as a basis for open-ended continuity that defendants are likely 

                                                 
5    Section 1107 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, see Opp. at 30, is not implicated here.  

Perdigao acknowledges that this provision prohibits knowing employment retaliation 
against a person for providing truthful information to law enforcement relating to the 
commission of a federal offense.  Id.  Perdigao did not begin discussing defendants’ 
supposed offenses with law enforcement until well after he resigned rather than face 
expulsion from the law firm.  Compl. ¶ 135.  Indeed, he specifically alleges that during 
his tenure at the firm he “kept his mouth shut about” conduct he now terms criminal.  
Compl. ¶ 14.   
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to retaliate against him in the future.  Opp. at 36.  This purely conclusory prediction is not 

supported by any alleged facts, and consequently would not suffice for open-ended continuity 

even if alleged in the Complaint.  Mem. at 4. 

 As to close-ended continuity, plaintiff claims legal sufficiency because the 

conduct he characterizes as a pattern – which includes both supposed retaliation and the day-to-

day practice of law – extends over a period of four years.  Opp. at 36.  When retaliation 

allegations are considered separately – as they must be – plaintiff in reality proposes a pattern 

consisting of one event:  his departure from the law firm with the attendant loss of benefits and 

commentary.  This does not suffice for close-ended continuity, which requires “a series of related 

predicates extending over a substantial period of time.”  Word of Faith World Outreach Center 

Church, 90 F.3d 118, 122 (5th Cir. 1996) (quoting H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co., 492 

U.S. 229, 242 (1989)); see also Roger Whitmore’s Auto Services, Inc. v. Lake County, Ill., 424 

F.3d 659, 673-74 (7th Cir. 2005) (close-ended continuity not established by alleged retaliation 

that occurred over a period of approximately three years).  

 The supposed acts of retaliation against plaintiff and the alleged day-to-day 

practice of law are not related and must therefore be considered separately to determine whether 

plaintiff satisfies the pattern requirement.  Considered separately, neither of these two very 

different sets of allegations constitutes the pattern that plaintiff concedes is required for any civil 

RICO claim.  The Complaint should be dismissed on this basis alone. 

C. Plaintiff’s RICO Conspiracy Claim (Count 2) Is Barred by the 
Intracorporate Conspiracy Doctrine.       

 Plaintiff’s claim based on a supposed conspiracy among the individual defendants 

– all of whom were partners and an employee of the law firm – is barred by the intracorporate 

conspiracy doctrine. 



112903 13

 Perdigao mischaracterizes the doctrine when he imagines, without authority of 

any kind, that it applies only if the corporate entity itself participates in the supposed conspiracy.  

Opp. 36-37.  Instead, the doctrine holds that the coordinated conduct of employees or other 

agents of a corporate entity cannot as a matter of law be a conspiracy; it is not limited to 

circumstances in which the corporate entity itself participates in the conspiracy.  In Copperweld 

v. Independence Tube Corp., 467 U.S. 752 (1984), the Supreme Court plainly stated that 

“officers or employees of the same firm do not provide the plurality of actors imperative for a . . . 

conspiracy.”  Id. at 769.  Applying this principle, the Fifth Circuit in Elliott v. Tilton, 89 F.3d 260 

(5th Cir. 1996), held that the coordinated conduct of three agents of a corporation could not, as a 

matter of law, constitute a civil conspiracy.  Id. at 265. 

 Plaintiff also repeats what was already noted by defendants, that in the Seventh, 

Ninth and Eleventh Circuits the intracorporate conspiracy doctrine does not apply to RICO 

conspiracy.6  Compare Mem. at 22 n.11 with Opp. at 37.  But courts in at least four other Circuits 

have applied the doctrine to RICO conspiracy, Mem. at 21-22, and the Fifth Circuit has held 

specifically that “[RICO] § 1962(d) is governed by traditional conspiracy law.”  United States v. 

Posada-Rios, 158 F.3d 832, 857 (5th Cir. 1998).  In the Fifth Circuit, traditional conspiracy law 

includes the intracorporate conspiracy doctrine.  E.g., Elliott v. Tilton, 89 F.3d 260, 265 (5th Cir. 

1996).  Consequently, the doctrine bars plaintiff’s RICO conspiracy claim. 

                                                 
6    Plaintiff’s citation to Cedric Kushner Promotions Ltd. v. King, 533 U.S. 158, 163 (2001), 

is wholly inapposite.  Kushner addresses the scope of the person-enterprise distinctness 
requirement, which is derived from the text of the RICO statute and applies principally to 
RICO § 1962(c) claims.  Kushner does not pertain in any way to the question of whether 
the common-law intracorporate conspiracy doctrine applies to RICO § 1962(d) 
conspiracy claims. 
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III. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Based on the Doctrine of In Pari Delicto. 

 The RICO statute was enacted so that “innocent parties who are the victims of 

organized crime have a right to obtain proper redress.”  116 Cong. Rec. H35346-47 (Oct. 7, 

1970) (statements of Rep. Steiger) (emphasis supplied).  Perdigao does not dispute that, under 

the doctrine of in pari delicto, a complaint may be dismissed when its allegations demonstrate 

that the plaintiff bears substantially equal responsibility for the alleged wrongs.7  Opp. at 38, 40.  

Because Perdigao’s allegations demonstrate his substantial responsibility for the conduct he 

alleges, the Complaint should be dismissed. 

 Without any supporting argument – and without responding in any way to the 

analysis in defendants’ Memorandum – Perdigao optimistically declares that “no fair or tenable 

reading of the Complaint” could demonstrate that he bears substantially equal responsibility for 

the misconduct he alleges.  Opp. at 40. 

 As demonstrated by defendants’ Memorandum, however, Perdigao’s Complaint 

establishes his direct involvement in – and very clear responsibility for – the supposed 

misconduct about which he now complains.  Mem. at 23-24.  The Complaint should be 

dismissed on this basis as well. 

                                                 
7    Perdigao also cites Bateman Eicher, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner, 472 U.S. 299, 311 

(1985) for the proposition that the application of in pari delicto must not interfere with 
the purposes of the underlying law or otherwise contravene the public interest.  Opp. at 
40.  This principle is generally deployed when in pari delicto is invoked in the federal 
securities-law context.  E.g., Bateman Eicher, 472 U.S. 299; see also Rogers v. 
McDorman, 521 F.3d 381, 389 n.34 (5th Cir. 2008).  Perdigao provides no explanation of 
why this principle should be deployed where, as here, the federal securities laws are not 
at issue.  In any event, neither the public interest nor the purposes of the RICO statute 
would be served by permitting Perdigao’s breaches of client confidentiality and misuse of 
civil RICO. 
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CONCLUSION 

 On the above multiple, independent grounds, defendants respectfully request that 

the Complaint be dismissed, and in addition that: 

• The Complaint be stricken pursuant to Rule 12(f) in order to stop 

Perdigao’s abuse of client information; and 

• The Court consider whether discipline pursuant to Local Rule 83.2.10E 

and/or referral to counsel for the Louisiana Disciplinary Board are in order 

because of the flagrant violations of Rule 1.6.  

Respectfully submitted, 
       
 
      /s/ Stephen H. Kupperman 
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